

APHC010284452024



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3572]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) NO: 72/2024

Between:

1. RAYALA SURYAPRAKASH RAO, S/O LATE KOTESWARA RAO, AGED
35YRS, R/O D.NO 13-12-26, DESARAJU COLONY,
MONDETIVEEDHI, SRIKAKULAM TOWN AND DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT

AND

1. METLA DEVI, W/o Rayala Suryaprakash Rao D/o simhadri Aged about
33yrs, R/o D.No 17-1-151, Komati Veedhi, Palasa Mandal and Town,
Srikakulam District.

...RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Appellant:

1. PRAKASH BUDDARAPU

Counsel for the Respondent:

1. MULLA SOHAIL SHAREEF

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

F.C.A.No.72 of 2024

JUDGMENT: *(per Hon'ble Sri Justice Ravi Nath Tilhari)*

The appeal has been filed by the husband. His petition seeking divorce under Section 13(1) (ia) (ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act, was dismissed.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant, has submitted a letter dated 23.04.2026, to the Registrar (Judicial), requesting that the appeal be listed under the caption 'for withdrawal' as the appellant is inclined to withdraw the appeal.

3. Sri Prakash Buddarapu, learned counsel for the appellant, is present and submits that the F.C.A. may be dismissed as withdrawn, as the parties intend to settle the dispute amicably by filing an application for divorce by mutual consent.

4. Recording the same, the F.C.A is dismissed as withdrawn. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications pending if any, shall stand closed.

RAVI NATH TILHARI, J

BALAJI MEDAMALLI, J

Date: 29.04.2026.
Pab